

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS
2 East 14th Avenue, Suite 300
Denver, CO 80203

Appeal from District Court, City and County of
Denver, the Honorable Martin F. Egelhoff
Case No. 2024CV31993

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

ADAMS-ARAPAHOE SCHOOL DISTRICT 28J, ADAMS
COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 14, ENGLEWOOD
SCHOOL DISTRICT No. 1, HARRISON SCHOOL
DISTRICT 2, ARAPAHOE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
No. 6, ESS WEST, LLC, and KELLY SERVICES, INC.

v.

Defendant-Appellee,

COLORADO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT
ASSOCIATION.

William P. Bethke, No. 11802
Vesna Milojevic, No. 52492
KUTZ & BETHKE LLC
7596 W. Jewell Avenue, Ste. 205
Lakewood, CO 80232
Telephone: (303) 922-2003
Email: wpbethke@lawkb.com
vmilojevic@lawkb.com

^ COURT USE ONLY ^

Case No. 2024CA001957

BRIEF OF THE COLORADO LEAGUE OF CHARTER SCHOOLS
AS AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
I. Substitute Teaching	1
II. The PERA System & The Rule	2
III. Examples of Relevant Charter School Experience	3
A. Highline Academy	3
B. Thomas MacLaren School	5
C. Highline's and MacLaren's Relationship with Tagg	6
D. New Legacy Charter School	8
IV. Conclusion	9
STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND OF THE CASE	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11

	Page
DISMISSAL OF THIS ACTION FOR FAILURE TO EXHAUST WAS IN ERROR	11
I. Exhaustion is Not a Jurisdictional Issue	11
II. PERA Confuses Quasi-Legislative with Quasi-Judicial Action	12
A. Quasi-Legislative versus Quasi-Judicial	12
B. No Fact-Finding is Warranted	15
C. PERA’s Backdoor Promulgation Creates Futility	15
III. The Rule is Legislative and Thus Void	16
IV. The PERA Rule Contradicts the District’s Statutory Authority to Contract for Services, Including Educational Services	17
V. The Rule is Contrary to the PERA Statute and Binding Precedent	18
A. The Rule is Due No Judicial Deference	19
B. Factual Hearing on a Rule Contrary to Statute <i>and Precedent and Due No Deference is Futile</i>	20
CONCLUSION	21
Certificate of Service	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	11
<i>Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915)	13
<i>Chevron v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	20
<i>Day v. Prowers Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 P.2d 14 (Colo. App. 1986)	21
<i>Hammond v. PERA</i> , 219 P.3d 426 (Colo. App. 2009)	17,20
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	20
<i>Industrial Claims Appeals Office v. Softrock Geological Services, Inc.</i> , 2014 CO 30	19
<i>McIntosh v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 330 (2024)	11
<i>National Cable & Tele. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	20
<i>Nieto v. Clark's Market</i> , 2021 CO 48	20
<i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland</i> , 598 U.S. 411 (2023)	11
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes & Regulations	
Colo. Const., art. VI, § 9	12
C.R.S. § 22-7-604.5	8
C.R.S. § 22-30.5-104(2)(b)	3
C.R.S. § 22-30.5-104(4)(a)	3
C.R.S. § 22-30.5-104(7)	4

	Page
C.R.S. § 22-30.5-104.7	3
C.R.S. § 22-30.5-104.9	3,8
C.R.S. § 22-30.5-507(1)(b)	8
C.R.S. § 22-30.5-507(4)(a)	8
C.R.S. § 22-30.5-507(8)	4
C.R.S. § 22-32-122	4
C.R.S. § 22-32-122(1)	18
C.R.S. § 24-4-103	14
C.R.S. § 24-4-106(7)(b)(I) – (IX)	14
C.R.S. § 24-51-205(1)	12
C.R.S. § 24-51-310(1)(h)	18
C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4)	16
C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4)(I)	14
PERA Rule 2.20	13
